## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2014 S.I. No. 49

[Legal Notice No. 62]

## LAND AND TITLES ACT (Cap. 133) S. 71 (1)

## TINA RIVER HYDRO PUBLIC PURPOSE DECLARATION ORDER 2014

**IN** EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Minister by Section 71 (1) of the Land and Titles Act [Cap. 133], **I**, **JOSEPH ONIKA**, Minister of Lands, Housing and Survey, do hereby order as follows:

- (1) That this Notice shall be cited as the Tina River Hydro Public Purpose Declaration Order 2014.
- (2) That it appears to me that the land specified in the Schedule below is required for the public purpose of generating hydro-electric power for distribution by Solomon Islands Electricity Authority within Guadalcanal.

## SCHEDULE

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of August, 2014.

HON. JOSEPH ONIKA Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey

172

GAZ 76 & SUP 47 18TH AUGUST 2014\_GAZ 1& SUP - 3RD JAN\_2001 2/11/15 10:55 AM Page 4

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.